

NO. 16-5259

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
Defendant-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS LLP,  
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

---

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

PATTI A. GOLDMAN (DCBA #398565)  
JAN E. HASSELMAN (WSBA #29107)  
Earthjustice  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 343-7340  
Fax: (206) 343-1526  
pgoldman@earthjustice.org  
jhasselman@earthjustice.org  
*Attorneys for Appellant Standing Rock Sioux Tribe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
I.    THE TRIBE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	4
A. Statutory Overview .....	5
B. The Tribe is Likely to Prevail on Its Claim that Use of Nationwide 12 for this Pipeline Violates the NHPA .....	6
C. The Tribe is Likely to Prevail on Its Claim that the Corps Violated § 106 by Failing to Consider Indirect Effects .....	10
II.   THE TRIBE WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL .....	14
III.  THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION .....	18
IV.  THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crutchfield v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 444 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....	17
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Merit Systems Prot. Bd.</i> , 762 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 648 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	16
<i>McMillan Park Comm. v. Nat'l Capital Planning Comm'n</i> , 968 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v.</i> <i>U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Sayler Park Village Counc. v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 2003 WL 22423202 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....	18
<i>Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	3
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3

<i>White Tanks Concerned Citizens v. Strock</i> , 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
--	----

**Statutes**

33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(1) .....	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(g)(2)(ii) .....	17
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(g)(2) .....	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.6 .....	17
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)–(e) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 403 .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 408 .....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.1 .....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.1(c) .....	7
36 C.F.R. § 800.14 .....	11
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(d) .....	5, 10
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(y) .....	6, 10
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(a) .....	7
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2) .....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A) .....	8
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(D) .....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(4) .....	8

36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(ii)(D) .....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(a).....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b) .....	5
36 C.F.R. § 800.5(c)(2) .....	5
54 U.S.C. § 300320 .....	6, 10
54 U.S.C. § 306108.....	5, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 10184 (Feb. 21, 2012) .....	6
